

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Elenia Finance Oyj

Primary Credit Analyst:

Alf Stenqvist, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5925; alf.stenqvist@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Mikaela Hillman, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5917; mikaela.hillman@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Secured Debt

Rationale

Underlying Outlook

Standard & Poor's Base-Case Scenario

Business Risk

Financial Risk

Liquidity

Other Credit Considerations

Related Criteria And Research

Summary:

Elenia Finance Oyj

Secured Debt

· Long-term issue rating: BBB

Rationale

Business Risk

- About 85% of operations in regulated electricity distribution, with stable and predictable revenues and cash flows.
- About 15% of operations in district heating with a natural monopoly position in the catchment area, although there are some volume and commodity risks.
- Some relative weaknesses regarding recovery of costs in the event of extraordinary weather conditions.

Financial Risk

- An aggressive financial policy, under which all free cash is distributed to shareholders.
- High debt, and expectations of gradually weakening credit metrics resulting from a fully debt-funded capital expenditure program and high shareholder distributions.
- Flexibility to adjust shareholder distributions to unexpected deterioration of cash flows.
- Credit-supportive structural features.

Underlying Outlook

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' view of the underlying credit quality of Finnish electricity distribution and district heating group Elenia, and related entity Elenia Finance Oyj, reflects its expectations of continued stable earnings and cash flows from the group's low-risk regulated electricity distribution business. We believe that Elenia should be able to maintain a financial risk profile in line with our expectations for the 'BBB' ratings on Elenia Finance's secured debt, including adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt of at least 6%.

Downside scenario

Rating downside could result from any unfavorable changes to the Finnish regulatory framework for electricity distribution operators. This could lead us to review Elenia's excellent business risk profile, and as a consequence, we could revise our assessment of its underlying credit quality downward. In addition, we could lower the ratings should Elenia struggle to maintain adjusted FFO to debt of at least 6%, taking into account some variation with regard to the annual regulatory surplus or deficit. A negative rating action could also follow should Elenia group enter into significant super-senior hedges, because this could weaken the position of senior creditors in a financial stress scenario.

Upside scenario

Assumptions

Given our assessment of high leverage and relatively weak credit metrics, combined with an aggressive financial policy, we see limited rating upside at this time. However, we could consider raising the ratings if Elenia's financing structure were to change, leading to stronger credit measures than we currently expect, for example with adjusted FFO to debt exceeding 8% on a sustainable basis.

Standard & Poor's Base-Case Scenario

The main rating constraint is the high level of debt, which results in relatively weak cash flow debt-coverage metrics. In our base case, we expect that Elenia will report higher earnings from its regulated electricity distribution business, following the expected increase in the regulatory allowed return from 2016. However, we expect that substantially all of the free operating cash flows will be distributed to shareholders. Consequently, we forecast that Elenia's adjusted ratio of FFO to debt will gradually weaken to about 7% over the next few years from about 11% in 2014.

An increase in the the distribution business' EBITDA
margin to about 56%-62% in 2016 from about
48%-53% in 2015, reflecting the regulator's
proposed modifications to the pre-set weighted
average cost of capital formula from 2016 and

 For the district heating operations, an EBITDA margin of 25%-27%.

modest growth of the asset base.

- Annual capital expenditure (capex) of about €100 million over 2015-2016.
- Increased leverage as a result of relatively aggressive shareholder distribution.

Key Metrics

	2014	2015e	2016e
FFO to debt (%)	10.7	7.5-9.5	7.5-9.5
Debt to EBITDA (x)	7.1	7.5-9.0	8.5-9.5

Fully Standard & Poor's adjusted. Shareholder loans of €651 million treated as equity in ratio calculations. e--Estimate.

Business Risk

We base our view of the Elenia group's excellent business risk profile mainly on our assessment of the fully regulated electricity distribution business, which accounts for approximately 85% of the group's EBITDA. We consider the Finnish regulatory framework for electricity distribution network companies to be well established, predictable, and supportive. We believe that likely modifications to the framework for the regulatory period starting 2016 will increase the allowed regulatory return for operators, including Elenia, which is credit supportive.

There are, however, relative weaknesses regarding recovery of costs in the event of extraordinary weather conditions, although such events as rare and therefore the related risk is sufficiently contained. We also note that the district heating business does not benefit from a similar regulatory framework, but operates as a natural monopoly and shows stable profitability. We therefore anticipate that the Elenia group will continue to generate stable and predictable cash

flows.

Financial Risk

Elenia's financial risk profile is pressured by high debt and our expectation of weakening credit measures. We anticipate that FFO to debt will deteriorate toward 7% over the next few years and that debt to EBITDA will be close to the 9.5x covenant threshold over most of the life of the transaction. We assume that the company will increase debt under the capex facility to fund future investments, while distributing all available cash flow to shareholders in the form of interest on or repayment of shareholder loans. Our forecast is further supported by the limited incentive under the program's structure for Elenia to target debt-protection measures that are materially higher than the covenant levels.

We also take into consideration that all of the shareholders' participation is in the form of shareholder loans, which although we treat them as equity, indicates a more aggressive structure than one in which the shareholder participation is in the form of pure equity.

Liquidity

We view Elenia's liquidity as adequate. We estimate that available liquidity sources in terms of cash, committed credit facilities, and operating cash flow will be above 1.1x of forecast near-term cash outflows, such as shareholder loan distributions and committed capex. In our assessment of liquidity, we also factor in qualitative factors such as Elenia's sound relationships with banks, satisfactory standing in credit markets, and likely ability to absorb high-impact, low probability events with limited refinancing.

We assume that Elenia will maintain adequate headroom under its financial covenants. We also note that the capex facility, which accounts for €171 million of the €276 million in available facilities, can be used for capex and acquisitions only and not for shareholder distributions.

Principal Liquidity Sources

- Cash and liquid investments of about €11 million as of Sept. 30, 2015.
- Adjusted FFO of about €100 million or more over the next 12 months.
- €276 million available under credit facilities as of Sept. 30, 2015, of which €171 million is under the capex facility.

Principal Liquidity Uses

- Capex of about €100 million per year in 2016 and 2017
- Shareholder distributions, which we understand are undecided and flexible but assume will likely be in excess of €60 million annually on average.

Other Credit Considerations

The ratings on Elenia Finance's notes also reflect various structural features in the notes that, in our view, increase cash flow certainty for debtholders. These include payment restrictions and a covenanted liquidity structure that we

believe should allow Elenia to manage temporary cash flow shocks and keep secured creditors in a strong position should the group fall into financial difficulty. On the other hand, in our view, the notes' structure and the Finnish regulatory environment are less robust than in other markets.

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria

- Counterparty Risk Framework Methodology And Assumptions, June 25, 2013
- Methodology For Considering Pre-Insolvency Structural Protections In Europe, Dec. 13, 2012

Related Research

• Why Finnish Electricity Networks Have A Strong Regulatory Advantage, Dec. 2, 2014

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2015 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.